RESOLUTION No. 17-129

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER OF \$50,600.00 TO THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT WORKER'S COMPENSATION ACCOUNT, #001.50005.500240, FROM THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS: \$45,600.00 FROM THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE ACCOUNT, #001.50005.500450 AND \$5,000.00 FROM THE GENERAL GOVERNMENT UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION ACCOUNT, #001.50005.500250; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") has experienced an increase in worker's compensation and employer's liability coverage insurance costs for fiscal year 2017; and

WHEREAS, The General Government budget has additional funds within the Insurance and Unemployment Compensation accounts that are available for re-allocation to cover the last premium installment payment due and paid on July 1st, 2017; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Transfer Authorized. The transfer of \$50,600.00 to the General Government Worker's Compensation account, #001.50005.500240, from the following accounts: \$45,600.00 from the General Government Insurance account, #001.50005.500450, and \$5,000.00 from the General Government Unemployment Compensation account, 001.50005.500250, in order to provide funds to cover the last premium installment payment paid July 1st, 2017.

Res. No.17-129 Page **2** of **3**

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take such action as necessary to accomplish the objectives of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of August, 2017.

JUAN CARL S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY